## **PUBLIC NOTICE**



## Notice of Application for Approval to Expropriate Land

Expropriations Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. E.26

In the Matter of an application by the City of Port Colborne for approval to expropriate land being:

Composed of Parts of Bridge Street, Lock Street, and Park Avenue in the Central Park subdivision registered as Central Park Plan of Subdivision 836. for the Village of Humberstone described as Part 1,2, 3, and 4 on Reference Plan 59R-17185.

for the purpose of their inclusion in Lockview Park and for the redevelopment of the park into a community park/gathering place.

**Notice is Hereby Given** that application has been made for approval to expropriate the land described as follows:

Composed of Parts of Bridge Street, Lock Street, and Park Avenue in the Central Park subdivision registered as Central Park Plan of Subdivision 836, for the Village of Humberstone described as Part 1, 2, 3, and 4 on Reference Plan 59R-17185.

Any owner of land in respect of which notice is given who desires an inquiry into whether the taking of such land is fair, sound, and reasonably necessary in the achievement of the objectives of the expropriating authority shall so notify the approving authority in writing,

- a. In the case of a registered owner, served personally or by registered mail, within thirty (30) days after the registered owner is served with the notice, or when the registered owner is served by publication, within thirty (30) days after the first publication of the notice;
- b. In the case of an owner who is not a registered owner, within thirty (30) days after the first publication of the notice. The approving authority is The Council of the Corporation of the City of Port Colborne, 66 Charlotte Street, Port Colborne ON, L3K 3C8

**The approving authority is:** The Council of the City of Port Colborne, 66 Charlotte Street, Port Colborne, ON L3K 3C8

**The expropriating authority is**: The City of Port Colborne, 66 Charlotte Street, Port Colborne, ON L3K 3C8

A copy of the map can be found on our website, www.portcolborne.ca/lockviewpark.

## The City of Port Colborne

Nicole Rubli, Acting City Clerk
City of Port Colborne, 66 Charlotte Street, Port Colborne, ON L3K 3C8
cityclerk@portcolborne.ca
This notice was first published on March 24, 2022